NINA-B41
Stand-alone Bluetooth 5.1 low energy modules
Data sheet
Abstract
Delivered with u-connectXpress software, NINA-B41 stand-alone modules provide support for
u-blox Bluetooth Low Energy Serial Port Service, GATT client and server, beacons, NFC™, and
simultaneous peripheral and central roles. This technical datasheet provides an overview and
full functional description of the each module variant, including a detailed pin list, block diagram,

Module size 10.0 x 15.0 mm 10.0 x 15.0 mm
Table 2: NINA-B41 series characteristics summary
1.3   Ordering information
Ordering Code Product
NINA-B410-00B NINA-B410 module with u-connectXpress software and antenna connector U.FL
NINA-B416-00B NINA-B416 module with u-connectXpress software and internal PCB trace antenna
Table 3: Product ordering codes
1.4   Hardware options
Except for the different antenna solutions, NINA-B41 series modules use an identical hardware
configuration. The integrated DC/DC converter is available for higher efficiency under heavy load
situations. See also section Module supply input (VCC).
1.5   Software options
NINA-B41 modules comprises an Arm® Cortex®-M4 application processor with FPU, 512 kB flash
memory and 128 kB RAM.
Figure 1 shows the software architecture and implementation of software components for
NINA‑B40 and NINA‑B41 modules with the following notable features:
• NINA-B40 modules host the customer application and bootloader software, developed using the
Nordic SDK, in an open-CPU configuration on the module.
• NINA-B41 modules are pre-flashed with bootloader and u-connectXpress software that
interfaces through an AT command interpreter to control customer application software running
on host MCUs.

Format Structure
Product Name PPPP-TGVV
Ordering Code PPPP -TGVV-TTQ
Type Number PPPP -TGVV-TTQ-XX
Table 22: Product code formats
Table 23 explains the parts of the product code.
UBX-20035327 - R01
9   Product labeling Page 29 of 34
C1-Public
NINA-B41 - data sheet
Code Meaning Example
PPPP Form factor NINA
TG Platform (Technology and Generation)
T – Dominant technology, for example, W: Wi-Fi, B:
Bluetooth
G - Generation
B4: Bluetooth Generation 4
VV Variant based on the same platform; range [00…99] 11: default configuration, with antenna pin
TT Major product version 00: first revision
Q Quality grade
A: Automotive
B: Professional
C: Standard
B: professional grade
XX Minor product version (not relevant for certification) Default value is 00
Table 23: Part identification code
UBX-20035327 - R01
9   Product labeling Page 30 of 34
C1-Public
NINA-B41 - data sheet
10   Appendix A: Glossary
Abbreviation Definition
ADC Analog to Digital Converter
AOA Angle of Arrival
AOD Angle of Departure
Bluetooth LE Bluetooth low energy
BPF Band Pass Filter
CTS Clear To Send
EDM Extended Data mode
ESD Electro Static Discharge
FCC Federal Communications Commission
GATT Generic ATTribute profile
GPIO General Purpose Input/Output
IC Industry Canada
I2C Inter-Integrated Circuit
MCU Micro Controller Unit
MSD Moisture Sensitive Device
RTS Request To Send
SPI Serial Peripheral Interface
TBD To be Defined
UART Universal Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter
uX u-connectXpress
Table 24: Explanation of the abbreviations and terms used
UBX-20035327 - R01
10   Appendix A: Glossary Page 31 of 34
C1-Public
NINA-B41 - data sheet
   Related documents
[1] u-blox package information guide, UBX-14001652
[2] u-blox short range AT commands manual, UBX-14044127
[3] NINA-B4 system integration manual, UBX-19052230
[4] u-connectXpress software user guide, UBX-16024251
[5] NINA-B41 product summary, UBX-16024251
[6] NINA-B3 data sheet, UBX-17052099
[7] Regulatory information application note, UBX-20037320
Note For product change notifications and regular updates of u-blox documentation,
register on our website, www.u-blox.com.
UBX-20035327 - R01
   Related documents Page 32 of 34